receivables and financial assets is expected to be low. In this
case, IFRS 9 provides that losses recognized are expected to be
incurred over the next 12 months.

The provision for bad debts and receivables from factors (included
in prepaid expenses, accrued income and other receivables)
were reassessed in accordance with the new impairment model
as of January 1, 2018. The provisions necessary subsequently
increased by TEUR 231. The adjustment was compensated for by
the item “retained earnings”.

The increase in provision for bad debts of TEUR 78 is related to
receivables that are not yet due.

Provisions were recognized on receivables from factors (included
in prepaid expenses, accrued income and other receivables) in
the amount of TEUR 153 for the first time. These related to the
entire portfolio of receivables.

RESTATEMENT ACCORDING TO IFRS 9

Classification and measurement
as per December 31, 2017 (IAS 39)

Classification and measurement
as per January 1, 2018 (IFRS 9)

eur 1 000
Loans and

receivables

At fair value
through

profit or loss
Amortized

cost

Restatement
as per Janu-
ary 1, 2018

At fair value
through

profit or loss
At fair value
through OCI

Amortized
cost

Cash and cash equivalents  235 561  –   –   –   –   –  235 561

Trade receivables  570 713  –   –   – 78  –   485 778  84 857

Prepaid expenses, accrued income and
other receivables  238 615  –   –   – 153  –   –   238 462

Financial assets  2 280  –   –   –   –   –   2 280

Current derivative financial instruments  –   70  –   –   70  –   –

Non-current derivative financial
instruments  –   77  –   –   77  –   –

total financial assets  1 047 169  147  –   – 231  147  485 778  561 160

Financial liabilities  –   621  408 672  –   621  –   408 672

Trade payables  –   –   851 090  –   –   –   851 090

Accrued expenses, deferred income and
other payables  –   –   80 947  –   –   –   80 947

Current derivative financial instruments  –   360  –   –   360  –   –

Non-current derivative financial
instruments

 –   2 750  –   –   2 750  –   –

total financial liabilities  –   3 731  1 340 709  –   3 731  –   1 340 709

86

ALSO Annual Report 2018 FINANCIAL REPORT

The table below shows the effect of the changes of IFRS 9 on pro-
visions for bad debts and prepaid expenses, accrued income and
other receivables as of January 1, 2018:

eur 1 000 12.31.2017 1.1.2018

Trade receivables (gross)  574 799  574 799

Provision for bad debts previously
(IAS 39)  – 4 086  –

Provision for bad debts new (IFRS 9)  –   – 4 164

total trade receivables  570 713  570 635

eur 1 000 12.31.2017 1.1.2018

Prepaid expenses, accrued income
and other receivables (gross)  238 615  238 615

Provision previously (IAS 39)  –   –

Provision new (IFRS 9)  –   – 153

total prepaid expenses, accrued
income and other receivables  238 615  238 462

ADOPTION OF IFRS 15 REVENUE WITH CONTRACTS

FROM CUSTOMERS

Since January 1, 2018, ALSO applies IFRS 15. The significant
effects of the new standard are in the introduction of a five step
model, which has to be used to assess the timing and amount of
revenue. The model specifies that revenue should be accounted
for at the time of the transfer of control of ALSO’s products or
services to customers in the amount expected to be available to

[…]

Future salary increases 1.0 % 0.8 % 1.0 % 1.0 % 0.6 % 0.9 %

Future pension increases 0.0 % 0.4 % 0.1 % 0.0 % 0.4 % 0.1 %

Mortality table BVG 2015 n/a BVG 2015 BVG 2015 n/a BVG 2015

1) Weighted values

The present value of the defined benefit obligation (DBO) is deter-
mined annually by independent actuaries using the projected
unit credit method. Actuarial assumptions are required for this
purpose.

SENSITIVITIES OF THE MAIN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

The main actuarial assumptions were identified to be the discount
rate and the future development of salaries and wages. The fol-
lowing effects on the DBO can be expected:

  An increase/decrease of 0.25 percentage points in the dis-
count rate would result in a decrease/increase in the DBO
of 5 % respectively.

  An increase/decrease of 0.25 percentage points in the ex-
pected development of salaries and wages would result in
an increase/ decrease in the DBO of 1 % respectively.

The sensitivity analysis is based on realistically possible changes
as of the end of the reporting year. Each change in a significant
actuarial assumption was analyzed separately as part of the test.
Interdependencies were not taken into account.

NET PENSION COST FOR DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLANS

eur 1 000 2018 2017

Employer contributions 2 125 2 019

108

ALSO Annual Report 2018 FINANCIAL REPORT

4.4
OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES/INCOME

OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

eur 1 000 2018 2017

Leasing expenses – 22 256 – 21 023

Maintenance and repair expenses – 16 103 – 15 257

Marketing and administrative expenses – 103 288 – 101 790

Insurance, consulting and other operating expenses – 50 424 – 45 809

total other operating expenses – 192 071 – 183 879

OTHER OPERATING INCOME

eur 1 000 2018 2017

Gains on sales of property, plant and equipment 897 27

Other operating income 19 994 16 040

total other operating income 20 891 16 067

Other operating income mainly comprises contributions from
suppliers, insurance payments, and company-produced assets.

4.5
NET FINANCIAL INCOME/EXPENSE

FINANCIAL INCOME

eur 1 000 2018 2017

Interest income 466 400

Fair value adjustments of contingent considerations (Note 6.2) 547 838

Negative goodwill from acquisitions (Note 3) 548 398

Other financial income 853 289

total financial income 2 414 1 925

109

ALSO Annual Report 2018 FINANCIAL REPORT

FINANCIAL EXPENSES

eur 1 000 2018 2017

Interest expenses – 15 651 – 14 866

Factoring fees – 2 292 – 2 956

Net interest employee benefits – 124 – 165

Exchange losses, net – 126 – 11

Fair value adjustments of contingent considerations (Note 6.2) – 2 900 0

Other financial expenses – 740 – 707

total financial expenses – 21 833 – 18 705

financial result – 19 419 – 16 780

CURRENCY EFFECTS

eur 1 000 2018 2017

Currency effects on financial result – 126 – 11

Currency effects on cost of goods sold and services provided – 2 382 9 968

total currency effects – 2 508 9 957

4.6
INCOME TAXES

The main elements contributing to the difference between the
expected tax rate for the Group and the effective tax rate are:

INCOME TAX EXPENSES

eur 1 000 2018 2017

Income taxes in the reporting period – 30 559 – 30 364

Income taxes in prior periods – 2 512 – 646

total current income tax – 33 071 – 31 010

Changes in deferred tax rate – 124 – 11

Changes in temporary differences – 2 939 – 632

total deferred tax – 3 063 – 643

total income tax expense – 36 134 – 31 653

110

ALSO Annual Report 2018 FINANCIAL REPORT

ANALYSIS OF TAX EXPENSE

eur 1 000 2018 2017

profit before tax (ebt) 117 297 124 180

Expected tax rate (weighted) 25.3 % 25.8 %

Expected income tax expense – 29 652 – 31 997

Utilization of previously unrecognized tax losses 799 2 672

Income tax losses not recognized – 1 931 – 1 340

Income not subject to tax 585 538

Non-deductible expenses – 4 591 – 2 356

Reduction in deferred tax rate – 124 – 11

Tax effect from prior periods – 1 154 15

Withholding tax on Group dividends – 23 788

Other factors – 43 38

effective income tax expense – 36 134 – 31 653

Effective income tax rate 30.8 % 25.5 %

The weighted tax rate is calculated from the income tax rates that
are expected to apply for the Group companies in the respec-
tive tax jurisdictions. The increase in the effective tax rate from
25.5 % in 2017 to 30.8 % in 2018 is mainly due to the utilization
of previously unrecognized tax losses, the increase in non-deduct-
ible expenses and the result of tax audits.

In 2018, in the tax jurisdictions that are relevant for ALSO, there
were no material changes in the applicable income tax rates.

TAX EFFECTS IN OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

eur 1 000 2018 2017

Tax effects on items that will not subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss

[…]

interest bearing-liabilities hence remaining exposed to interest
rate fluctuations. Also  see�Note 6.2.

Taking into account the existing and planned debt structure,
interest derivatives are used if necessary to meet the bandwidths
recommended by central Group treasury and prescribed by man-
agement. Since ALSO uses fixed as well as variable interest-bear-
ing instruments, interest risks may result from an increase as well
as a decrease in market interest rates.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Interest rate risks are evaluated by means of sensitivity analyses.
These sensitivity analyses demonstrate the effects of changes in
market interest rates on unsecured variable interest expense and
income, as well as on equity, when all other variables remain
constant.

The change in the market interest rates affects the value and the
effectiveness of the hedging instruments and therefore affects
equity and the financial result. If the market interest rate on
December 31, 2018 and 2017 respectively, had been 100 base
points higher/lower, the effect would have been as follows:

141

ALSO Annual Report 2018 FINANCIAL REPORT

SENSITIVITY OF INTEREST RATES 2018

eur 1 000 Effect on the financial result Effect on the equity

Market interest rates +100 bps – 8 736 6 836

Market interest rates –100 bps 2 496 – 5 560

SENSITIVITY OF INTEREST RATES 2017

eur 1 000 Effect on the financial result Effect on the equity

Market interest rates +100 bps – 7 956 7 807

Market interest rates –100 bps 2 076 – 6 543

Market interest rates were slightly negative in 2018 and 2017.
Because some financing partners do not pass on negative inter-
est rates to ALSO, the financing costs would not be affected to
the same extent by a 100 bps decrease as they would be by a 100
bps increase. ALSO concluded new hedging instruments in 2017
that take account of the negative interest rate environment so
as to rule out additional negative effects on the financial result.
Amongst others, ALSO uses interest rate options to protect itself
against increasing interest rates in the mid-term. However, those
instruments do not have an impact on the financial result in the